Public Document Pack

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION (LEISURE AND COMMUNITY)

Date: Tuesday, 11 July 2023

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting

Executive Member: Councillor Mrs S M Walker



1. Report Published

To consider the following matters for decision for which reports have been published:-

Non-Key Decision(s)

(1) **Revisions to Shopmobility Community Fund Award** (Pages 3 - 4)

mol

A WANNELL Chief Executive Officer

www.fareham.gov.uk 03 July 2023

> For further information please contact: Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ Tel:01329 236100 <u>democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk</u>

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Executive Member for Leisure and Community for Decision 11 July 2023

Portfolio:	Leisure and Community
Subject:	Revisions to Fareham Shopmobility Community Fund Award
Report of:	Director of Leisure and Community
Corporate Priorities:	Leisure Opportunities for Health and Fun

Purpose:

This report presents an amendment to the conditions attached to Shopmobility Fareham's award from the Community Fund.

Executive summary:

Shopmobility Fareham is a charitable service that provides mobility scooters, electric and manual wheelchairs to people with limited mobility living within or visiting the Borough of Fareham.

On 23 May 2023, the Executive Member for Leisure and Community considered and approved a request from this organisation for £6,646.98 from the Community Fund for the costs associated with the service's relocation from Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park to a vacant unit within Fareham Shopping Centre.

Three conditions were attached to the award, following consultation with Fareham Shopmobility:

- 1. That a signed lease for the Shopping Centre Unit is provided prior to the transfer of funding
- 2. That the relocation is completed prior to the close of June 2023
- 3. That the Fareham Shopmobility unit in the Shopping Centre will also be used to promote volunteering opportunities for Fareham based charities

Despite Fareham Shopmobility being confident that the conditions of the award were appropriate and achievable, since the award was approved their Legal Team has raised some minor challenges with the Shopping Centre regarding the details of the draft Lease. This has resulted in a delay to the Lease being signed and consequently the schedule for relocation. As a result, Fareham Shopmobility is not able to meet the deadline imposed by the Community Funding award of the close of June 2023.

Fareham Shopmobility is confident that the Lease will be finalised and signed imminently, enabling a relocation of the service prior to the close of July 2023.

Recommendation/Recommended Option:

It is RECOMMENDED that the conditions of the Community Funding award are revised to reflect this unforeseen change in schedule, as follows:

- a) a signed lease for the Shopping Centre Unit is provided prior to the transfer of funding;
- b) the relocation is completed prior to the close of July 2023;
- c) the Fareham Shopmobility unit in the Shopping Centre will also be used to promote volunteering opportunities for Fareham based charities; and
- d) the decision on any further revision to these conditions will be delegated to the Director of Leisure and Community following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and Community.

Reason:

This approach provides Fareham Shopmobility the additional time required to finalise a Lease for the vacant unit with Fareham Shopping Centre, ensuring their relocation is beneficial for all parties.

Cost of Proposals:

There is no additional cost to this proposal.

Risk Assessment:

There are no risks associated with this report.